CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-one

RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CONCERNING CERTAIN INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH CIP #30 HOIT ROAD / WHITNEY ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN THE U.S. ROUTE 4 RIGHTS-OF-WAY

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

- **WHEREAS**, the City desires to proceed with construction of CIP #30 Hoit Road / Whitney Road Intersection Improvement Project; and,
- WHEREAS, improvements to be undertaken as part of CIP #30 include reconfiguration and reconstruction of the Hoit Road / Whitney Road / Old Boyce Road intersection, reconfiguration of southbound ramps at Interstate 93 Exit 17, improvement to the Hoit Road / Hannah Dustin Drive intersection, as well as reconfiguration and reconstruction of the Whitney Road / 2 Whitney Road / to-be-built Merchants Way intersection; and,
- **WHEREAS**, this section of Hoit Road is part of U.S. Route 4 and, therefore, is within the jurisdiction of the State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation; and,
- **WHEREAS,** as such, the City is required to secure a Driveway Permit from the State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation for the proposed improvements to U.S. Route 4 associated with CIP #30; and,
- WHEREAS, in conjunction with said Driveway Permit, the City shall be required to enter into a Maintenance Agreement with the New Hampshire Department of Transportation concerning certain pedestrian, landscaping, and other improvements to be constructed by the City as part of CIP #30 within the U.S. Route 4 rights-of-way.
- **WHERAS,** in accordance with the terms and conditions of said Maintenance Agreement, it is anticipated that the City shall be required to maintain certain improvements at its sole expense for the duration that said improvements are in existence.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Concord that:

- 1) The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a Maintenance Agreement with the New Hampshire Department of Transportation for improvements constructed by the City within the U.S. Route 4 rights-of-way in conjunction with CIP #30.
- 2) The City's maintenance responsibilities may include winter maintenance of sidewalks constructed within the U.S. Route 4 rights-of-way, pedestrian crossing signals, landscaping and lighting improvements associated with the new roundabout at the Hoit Road (U.S. Route 4) / Whitney Road / Old Boyce Road intersection, and other similar items as negotiated by the City Manager and New Hampshire Department of Transportation.
- 3) This resolution shall take effect upon its passage.